CHAPTER 193—S. F. No. 259

An act relating to the terms of district court in certain counties; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 484.21.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 484.21, is amended to read:

484.21 Certain counties in fifth judicial district. General terms of district court in the counties named in this section shall be held each year at the times herein specified:

Cottonwood County: On the fourth Tuesday in April and the second Tuesday in November;

Murray County: On the second Tuesday in April and the first Tuesday in December;

Nobles County: On the second Tuesday in February and the second Tuesday in October;

Pipestone County: On the first Monday in May and the first Monday in November;

Rock County: On the second Tuesday in March and the second Tuesday in September.

Sec. 2. This act takes effect on July 1, 1959.

Approved April 10, 1959.

CHAPTER 194-S. F. No. 268

[Not Coded]

An act relating to salaries of officials in Aitkin County. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Aitkin County, officials, salaries. The annual salaries of all elective county offices in Aitkin County, excluding the judge of probate court, county commissioners, and county attorney, shall be as follows:

County Auditor	\$5, 000,
County Treasurer	\$5,000
Superintendent of Schools	\$5,000
Clerk of District Court	\$1,800
County Sheriff	\$5,000